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Case 11-2016:
A 12-Year-Old Boy with Malaise, Fevers, Abdominal Pain, and Pallor
(N Engl J Med 2016;374:1466-76)
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Table 1. Laboratory Data.*

Variable
Hematocrit (%)
Hemoglobin (g/dl)
White-cell count (per mm?)
Differential count (%)
Neutrophils
Immature granulocytes
Lymphocytes
Monocytes
Eosinophils
Basophils
Platelet count (per mm?)
Mean corpuscular volume (fl)
Mean corpuscular hemoglobin (pg)
Mean corpuscular hemoglobin concentration (g/dl)
Red-cell distribution width (%)
Erythrocyte count (per mm?3)

Reticulocytes (%)
Erythrocyte sedimentation rate (mm/hr)
Haptoglobin (mg/dl)
Sodium (mmol/liter)
Potassium (mmol/liter)
Chloride (mmol/liter)
Carbon dioxide (mmol/liter)
Plasma anion gap (mmol/liter)
Creatinine (mg/dl)
Protein (g/dl)
Total
Albumin
Globulin
Aspartate aminotransferase (U/liter)
Lactate dehydrogenase (U/liter)
Creatine kinase (U/liter)
C-reactive protein (mg/liter)
Iron (ug/dl)
Iron-binding capacity (ug/dl)

Ferritin (ug/liter)

Uric acid (mg/dl)

IgA (mg/dl)

Antigliadin IgA antibodies (U/ml)

Reference Range,
Age-Adjusted}

37.0-49.0
13.0-16.0
4500-13,500

40-59

33-48
4-11
0-8
0-3
150,000-450,000
78.0-98.0
25.0-35.0
31.0-37.0
11.5-14.5
4,500,000-5,300,000

0-13
16-199
135-145
3.4-5.0
100-108
23-32
3-17
0.60-1.50

6.0-8.3
3.3-5.0
1941
10-40
110-210
60400
<8.0
45-160
230-404

30-300

3.6-8.5

69-309
0-15

Day of Admission,

Other Hospital

23.0 (ref 42.0-52.0)
6.7 (ref 14.0-18.0)
8900 (ref 4500-12,500)

53.7 (ref 40-74)
0.3 (ref 0.0-2.0)
29.7 (ref 20-50)
12.4 (ref 3-16)
3.7 (ref 0-4)
0.2 (ref0-1)
404,000

63.0 (ref 80.0-94.0)
18.4 (ref 27.0-31.0)
29.1 (ref 32.0-36.0)

3,650,000 (ref

4,700,000-6,100,000)

2.2 (ref 2.0-6.5)

133
3.7
93
25
15

0.6 (ref 0.2-0.9)

9.5 (ref 6.4-8.3)
3.3 (ref3.8-5.4)

30

On Admission,
This Hospital

243
7.0
10,000

49.0

336
12.4
44

0.3

387,000
63.9
184
28.8
20.2
3,800,000

>140
429
137
45
97
18
22

0.54

8.6
31
S5
42
509
35
143.2
22

206 (hemolyzed

specimen)
320

565
37.02

Hospital Days
3-12

20.0
5.9
12,440

73.2

19.6
45

18
0.9

345,000
64.1
18.9
29.5
204
3,120,000

137
49
100
23
14

0.35

8.2
2.8
5.4
49

13

antigliadin #T{A, antitransglutaminase HL/&, endomysial FLIRIT/NEHUFIZKT 25 ROPTUEATH 5,
Celiac 7§ (7 VT N2 Ko TNBBETE S i, KB OWINAEIZK D 5RE) OZWICAR L ST

WD,




Variable

Antigliadin IgG antibodies (U/ml)
Antitransglutaminase IgA antibodies (U/ml)
Antitransglutaminase 1gG antibodies (U/ml)
Endomysial IgA antibodies

Alpha-fetoprotein (ng/ml)

Epstein—Barr virus nucleic acid (copies/ml)

Human immunodeficiency virus antigen and antibodies
Human T-cell lymphotropic virus | and Il antibodies
Beta human chorionic gonadotropin
Cytomegalovirus IgM antibodies

C3 (mg/dl)

C4 (mg/dl)

Antinuclear antibodies

Anti—double-stranded DNA antibodies
Anti-Ro antibodies (OD units)

Anti-La antibodies (OD units)
Anti-Sm antibodies (OD units)
Anti-RNP antibodies (OD units)
Parvovirus B19 IgG antibodies (index)
Parvovirus B19 IgM antibodies (index)

Interferon-vy release assay for tuberculosis

Reference Range,
Age-Adjusted

0-15
0-15
0-15
Negative
<7.9

Negative
<2.1 (men)
Negative
81-157
12-39

Negative at 1:40
and 1:160

Negative at 1:10
0.00-19.99, negative
0.00-19.99, negative
0.00-19.99, negative
0.00-19.99, negative

<0.90
<0.90

Day of Admission,
Other Hospital

On Admission,
This Hospital

3.54
73.98
0.86

Negative
251
38

Positive at 1:40,
speckled pattern

Negative at 1:10
1.78 (negative)
0.41 (negative)
1.64 (negative)
0.78 (negative)
5.13
0.23
Negative

Hospital Days
3-12

Negative
0.7
<3.30
Negative
Negative
<0.1

* Ref denotes reference range at the other hospital. To convert the values for creatinine to micromoles per liter, multiply by 88.4. To convert
the values for iron and iron-binding capacity to micromoles per liter, multiply by 0.1791.

T Reference values are affected by many variables, including the patient population and the laboratory methods used. The ranges used at
Massachusetts General Hospital are age-adjusted, for patients who are not pregnant and do not have medical conditions that could affect
the results. They may therefore not be appropriate for all patients.

Figure 1. Abdominal Radiograph.

A radiograph of the abdomen shows a moderate
amount of stool throughout the colon and no evidence 4
of obstruction.




